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INSTRUCTIONS:ANSWER 2 qUESTIONSFROM EACH PART

SECTIONA ANSWERTWO QUESTIONS FROM THISSECTION

1 (a) Section 15of the articles of association of SheffieldLTD/GTE provided inter alia that

profits shauld be shared to members at the end of the financial year. The company

ended up making losses of NZ50 million for that financial year after the distribution of

N100 million to the members of the company. The payment was approved by the

Managing director and the company secretary, A creditor of the company also intends

to suetheManaging director in personal capacity for a 20 millan debt owed to him by

the company, Discuss the legal issues involved. (12 marks)

(b) What would bethe effect of penalty of 5 million imposed on the company by the

CAC as a result of (a)above.Note that business was carried on this way for a period of

20 days (5% marks)

2. (a) Section 10 of thememorandum of association of Trinity Ltd, providedthatthewife

ofthe Chairman of the company; although nat a subscriber to the memo wassolely

permitted to appoint thecompany secretary of the company with due regard to the

relevant provisions of the Companies and Allied Matters Act, 2020 (CAMA)on the

qualifications necessary far a person to be appointed as a company secretary.An

appointment has now been made but is being challenged by Frank and 3 other

members ofthecompany. With the aid of relevant provisians of CAMA,explainwhether
this appointmentwas validly made or otherwise. (10 marks)

(b) Discussthe default application of model articles of association as prescribed in

CAMA, 2020 (7marks)
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5. a)The
promoters oftABC Ltd who alse intend te subseribe to the

memorandun
hoorporation at Incarporation) intedto form a company. The propased

companythe
folowing aSsets a bulding worth N500millon, s couple of cars worth

A proposed director of the
company

intendsto sell
off N65Om

of those assets afer incorporatianto fund
expansion

aftar

and a couple of other assets worth 500m.

corporation They also intend to invite members of the pubic to subscribetns
shares and

transfer some shares to a well-known philanthropist
after

incorporatian
[who may ormay notsubscribe to the memorandum of

incorporation at incorporationiDiscuss the legalissues
involved.(12 marks)

0) Briefly Discussthefeatures ofanunlimited company under CAMA 2020 (5%marks)

SECTION B: ANSWERANY TWO OUESTIONS FROM THISSECTIONBolus Nigeria Pleisacompany
registered under CAMA and has her head office in

Ibadan. Her mainbusiness is the
manufacturing of sugarfor

houschold
consumptionin

Nigeria In2016,she
entered into an

agreementwith
Cheap Credit Ltd to finance the

acquisitian oftheYusuf Sugar
Plantation in Owena to the tune of

NI5million which

mondhoney wasdulypaid and
receipted by Bolus Nigeria Ltd. The farm was neveracquired

by the
company who

instead
diverted themoney fora

different
purpase. CheapCredit

Nigeria Ld is
deeply

aggrieved and has
instituted an

action
against Bolus

Nigeria

Limitedto
recover themoney,butthe latteris

contesting thatthe
agreementwasnulland

void not
being within her powers.(a)

Withtheaid of
relevant

decided cases and
statutory

authorities,
advisethe

parties(12
narks)

(b
Would

your
answer be

differentifthe
transaction had

takenplace in1987?Give
reasons

foryouranswer
supported by

decided
cases.

(5
marks)Total (17

marks)

s.(a)
Brietly

explain he
Constructive

NoticeRule at
Common Law and under

Supported
with

relevantcase law and
statutory

authorities, (6
marks) CAMA,2020

(b)
Mentionand

discussIwo
evasive

devices
availableto

protect
ultra

vires
contractsat

comnon law (6
marks)

ie
Discuss

two(2)
remedies for the

breachofa
promoter's

duties at
common

law.(5 h

marls)
Total (17

marks)6(a)
ldentify and

discuss
three(3)dutiesofa

promoter
under

andcaselaw
authorities

(7marks)
CAMA,

citing
relevant

statutory
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INSTRUCTIONS: ANSWER 2 QUESTIONS FROM EACH SECTION

SECTION A

1A direct consequence of incorporation is corporate personalitywhich bestows upon a

company several advantages including (among others) Vesting of property and

corporatelitigatlon.Discuss. (17% marks)

2. Your client isin the process of setting up a new company and has approached you

regarding the choice of a name. With the aid of the Company and Allied Matters Act

2020, advisehim on the possibilities and any potential restrictions (if any)onachoice

of name. (17 marks)

3. With theaid of decided casesdiscuss the legal issues involved in the following:

(a) Rock Nigeria Plc wanted to obtain licences for its vehicles but after studyingthe

regulations forobtaining licenses discovered t� at it would not succeed if the application

was made on its own behalf. It therefore transferred the vehicles to its subsidiary

company, Valley Nigeria Pic. which appliedforth licences. The application was refused

by the Corporate Affairs Commission. Assuming valley Nigeria Plc. hasa right to
challenge this decisionin a court of law, and has now challenged the decision in the
court of law. After consideringthe case, the courts have upheld the decision of the
Commission. What isthelikely reason forth'sdecision by the court? (10marks)

(b) James sold his transportationbusiness con arising of3 vehicles and other assets to
Active Nigeria Plc. where heownedmajoritys1ares. He later took outinsurance policiesin his own name to protect the 3 vehicles. On of the cars has now being stolen andJames wantsto claimon the insurance policy. (7 narks)



(a)

(b)

5.

(b)

6(a)

(b)

(1
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SECTIONB

ayerNVigeria Ple is a company registered under CAMA und bas her head office in Lagos

nption in Nigeria. lo

Hermainbusiness is the manufacturing of sugar for housebolu conp
2013,xhe entered into an agrecment with Sachs Farms Ltd to finance the

Bachita SugarPlantation in llorin to the tune of NIOnillion which money was duly paid

and teceipted by Sachs Furms Lid The farm was never acquircd by he company who

Instead diverted the money for a different puoose,Prayer Nigeria Ltd is deeply agrieved

and hasinstituted anaction against Sachs Farns fo recover the mnoney with the latter neither

contestingthatthe agreement was null and void nor being within ber powers.

With the aid ofrelevant decided cases and statutory authorities, advise thc partics.

(12 % marks)

Would your answer be different if the transaction had taken place in 19897 Give reasons

for your answersupported by decided cases. (5marks) Total (17 marks)

Write short notes on the following:

Continental Chemist Ld v. lfeokandu. (1966) (6 marks)

Presumption ofRegularity.

n v. brougham Clause

(3marks)
(4 marks)

Bell Hose Lid v. Ciy Wall Properties Clause. (4 marks)
Total (17 marks)

What is Pre-incorporation contract? (3marks)

Micheal, Juliusand Joseph were the promotes of Gulag Nigeria Limited whichwas
incorporated on the 28day ofOctober, 2018.They held series of mectingsatHavana

Hotels, llesa, OsunState in June, 2018during which they agreedon the name, sharecapital
etcof the new company.The management ofHavana Hotel supplied the various meetings
with food anddrinks to the tune of NI50,000.00 which amount is still outstanding.

Micheal, Julius and Joseph have written to the Managing Director of Gulag Limited to
setle the indebtedness.

Advise the parties,citing relevant cases and statutory provisions.(12 marks)
Would your answer bedifferent if the mectings had bcen held in October, 19897 Give

reasons for your answer.(2% marks) Total (17% marks)
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INSTRUCTIONS: ANSWER FOUR QUESTIONS IN ALL, TWOQUESTIONSTIME:

FROM EACH SECTION

SECTION A-ANSWERTwoQUESTIONS FROM THIS SECTION

1. (a) Discuss the establishment and status of Corporate Affairs Commission as provided

forunder CAMA 2020.
(5 marks)

(b) Explain succinctly the importance and relevance of Corporate AffairsCommission

and its limitation if any (12 marks)

2. Ben who carried on a small but lucrative business as a motor vehicle repairer with a

staff of eight,agreed together with all those employees to combine in ajoint venture to
carry onthebusiness ofsecond hand car salesand car hirewith a companyincorporated

in thename of "Rent carcar" cach of the Nine putting NS00,000.00 into the undetaking.
compuny reccived i

its Certificate ofIncorporationon 1"December, 2023 one monthTheo

before incorporation.Ben representing himself as the Managing Director of the

Company agreed to purchase NI,000,000.00 worth of carpets and furniture for the
Dircctors' offices. These items were delivered but remained unpaid for.Mr. Tunde the

supplier wishes tosueBen to recover the N1,000,000.00 unpaid money forthe supplies
made.

ldentify the applicable legal

respectively as regurds the position ofls case and advise Ben and Tnde
oflaw. (17 ½ marks)

3. (a) Asa student that have undergone studies and learning in Company Law 1, JIL S11,you areapproached by Tunde who is desirous to incorporate a Company Limited byshares to be registered asAUTHENTICMachine Tools Company I
capital ofNI,000,000.00 at NI0.00 cach.

with a share

There are five peopleinvolved in the incorporation of the company namely Tunde,Segun, Bukola,Precious and Damilola. The fiveofthem are to takeequal shares cach.Conscquentupon thisdevelopment,prepare the formatofMemorandum ofAssociation
forAUTHENTIC Machine Tools andincorporate all necessary information expected to
bein the Memorandum ofAssociation of thecompany

(12 marks)
(b) What are the legal effects of Memorandum and Articles of Association when

registered? (5½marks)
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INSTRUCTIONS: ANSWER 2QUESTIONS FROM EACH PART

SECTION A:

cither be private or public Critically
Aregisered company wheherlimited or not may

analyethis siatementwitlh eference to the provisions of The Conpanies and Allied

Mateos Aet (CAMA 07% markes)

(a) MrFank, yourclient has appronched you with the follaswing information and asks

for your advice. Me Frnk informs you that he recently discovered that Mr Jamesthe

Managing director and MrHarvey the Compuny Secretry of Bristol NigeriaLimited

falsified tihe compuny'saccountsin such a way thut he was deceived intis lending N200
million Naira tothecompany and he is afraid he may not be able to receive hisimoney

backfrom the company as the company is in the process of winding up Mr Frank is
aware thatthe debt isowed by the company but wonders if any action can be laken

against Mr James and Mr Harvey personally. Discuss the legal issue(s) involved (10
marks)

(b)The articles of MasonPLCwere amended intcr alia to includea provision that the
Compuny Accountant, Blessing. (who is also a subscriber to the memnorandum and
articles) would continue in the role for 10 years as long she remnaincd a subscriber o the
memorandum and articles. Asa resalt ofa dispute bctween the Board and Blessing. the
company has now hired a new accountant5 years nto Blessing'stonure Blessing'sHusband intends tosue MasonPLC basedonthe provisionin the aticleabove.Advisehim (7 marks)

Jabu Nigeria Limited was
incorponated on 3 rd Fehraary 2020 with S suhscribersto thememorandum, Steven (aged 25),Laura (aged 24), Amy (aged 17), Janet (aged 17) andJones(ugd 22) Steven was also a dircctor along wih Michael (aged 21), and Sandra(aged 35)wasthecompany secretary

On I st March 2021.Laura and Jones ceased to be members of the company and lhiscontinucd till I stOctober 202 1Ewhen 3new members (all aged 30and above)joned
the company. BetweenMarch and October 2021 the company incurred debts loFrank
and James of 500 million Nainaand 200 millionNaa

respectivcly Discuss the legal
issue(s) involved(13 marks)



(a

(b)

(c)

TONB-ANSWER TWo QUESTIONSFROM THIS SECTION

Sils Niperia Pte is a oiany registered under CAMA and has her head offioe in

Lagos Hler main businessis theinanufacturingof sugar flor household consumption in

Nigeria In 2015, she entered into an ugrecment with Dagogo Ld to inance he

acquisition of the tkaramu Sugar Plantation in Offa to the tune of NISmillios which

money wasduly paid and receipted by Daogo Ltd The farm was never acquircd hy the

conipany who instead diverted the money for a different purpose. Silos Nigeria Lid is

ecplyaggrieved and has instituted an action against Daogo Limited lo recover the

money, butthe latter is contesting that the agreement was null and void notbeing within

her powers

Withhtheaidofrelevant decided casesand statutory authorities, advise theparties (10
marks)

Would your atswerbe different ir the transaction had taken place in 19899 Give

reasons foryour answer supported by decided cases
(3marks)

Mention anddiscuss two evasive devices available to protect ultra vires conracts at

common law (4marks) Total (17 marks)

5. (a) Brjelly explaintheConstructive Notice Rule and its modern application under CAMA,
2020supparted with decided and statutory authorities (7marks)

(b) The Rule inthe caseofFoss v. Harbottle is an inflexible one which does not admitany
exception cven underCAMA, 2020. Discuss, citing relevant statutory and case law

authorities.(10 marks) Total (17 marks)

6. Dayik & Co Ltd isa firm of Estate Surveyors who was engaged by the promnoters ofXYZLimited to carry outa valuation ofthe property at No 8,Irewolede Road, Owena which was tobe used as the head officeofXYZ Lid. Shecarried out the valuation and charged NSMillionfor her services. XYZ has refuscd to pay Dayik & Co Ld arguing that she promoted thecompany

Requircd

Advisetheparties, citing relevant cases and statutory provisions. (5marks)() Would your answerbe different if Dayik & Co Lid was oneofthe subscribers totheMemorandum and Articles of
Association? Give rcasons for your answer(2marks)

(i) ldentify and discuss thrce(3)dutiesofa Promoter Under CAMA,2020(iv) Briefly discusstwo(2) remedies available to the company on the brcach of a
(6marks)

promoter's duties(4marks)
Total (17 marks)



Explain theterm Ex-parte application and when is it necessary in

(b)

any civil proceeding?

7% Mks

4 (a) Mr Dele Akinola was called to Bar in the year 2005 and had

since been practicing in Lagos. He is having 3 (three) other lawyers in

his Chambersat No. 11, Ikorodu Road, Lagos State. The names of the

lawyers are;Bisi Adekola, called to Bar in 2010, Tunde Tolulope who

was called to Bar in 2016, while Aina Dada was just called to Barin the

year 2020

How much is each of them expected to pay as their annual practicing

fees?
10 Mks

(b)What are the conditions of eligibility to be called to Bar in Nigeria?
7 ½ Mks

5. Explain the functions and composition of Legal Practitioners
Disciplinary Committee. 17Mks

6. On the 6"dayof September, 2020 at about 08:15p.m. at Ipetu-ljesa
in lesa Judicial Division, one Gabriel Adeolu and Daniel Jekins did
conspire to kidnap Mrs. Titi Adewalecontrary to Section 516 ofthe
Criminal Code Cap. 37, Laws of Osun State of Nigeria, 2008 andSection 3(a) and (b)of theAnti-Kidnapping and Anti-Abduction Laws ofOsun State, 2008

Draftthe Information that will be filed in Osun State High Court, llesa inrespect ofthe case.
17 ½ Mks



nale any iloruce 0 yoe aitsier i Steven clattis
toive eon ware

itat Laursand Jones ceased t o be memlers
)Would

mlt Marct and only becane aware of

hie foct wihthe introdutiot of the 3 new menbers in

Oetober20207(4hmurls)

SECTION B

(a) Messer Jide Taiws& Co Lad. a firm af Estate Surveyorswas engaged by tetrt

directors
of ABC Lid to vatue the property at No I Ailosun which was to be ucd as

he head oflice of the compuny She pronyptiy carrod out sle oh and sobtcd a il ot

NsO0, o00 o0 which ws not paid The company has now nstituted an action aairst

ARC LId for the paymient

(b) Explain the statutory defintion ofa promoter (2 marks)

(c) Mention and discussatleast threc (3) ofhis dutics under CAMA 2004 supportedby

Ntatutoryprovisions and case los (6marks)

Citing relevant decided cases and statutory authorities, advise the parties

(6hmarks)
()Would your advice be different if Messcr Jide Taiwo had been one of the
subscribers to the memorandum and Articles ofAssocition (3marks)

Total17h marks

Kara Nigeria Ple is aconpany registered under CAMA,20n4 and asher head ofice

in Lagas Jler main business is the manufacturing of sgar for bouschold consumption

in Nigeri In 2011. she entered into an agreement with Clartim Farms Lid to Finance
the acquisition of the Bachita Sugar Pluntation in lloin to tie tune of NI0 million
which money was duly pad andreceiptcd by Clartn Fars Lid The farm vas never

acquired by thecompany who instead divertcd the moncy for a dillerent purpose Kara
Nigeria Plc is deeply aggrievedand has instituted an action againstClartim Farns to

recover the moneywith the later contesting that the agreement was null and void not
being within herpowers
(a) Witi ie aid ol relevant decded casesstatutory authotii,advise le pactica. (0marks)

(b) Would your answver te diflerent if the transaction had takcin place in 19882 Giveroasons lor your answersupportedby decidedcases (3% marks)() Mention and briellydiscuss fwo (2)evasve devices to the sule denufied in(a)above at conimon law.(Amarks)

Total172 marlks


